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SHRI K.T.S. TULSI: Sir, I want to say that the biggest looming crisis in the country is the drinking water. I don't have to stress that point. Fifty-four per cent of the country faces high to extremely high levels of water stress and 80 per cent of the water that is supplied in rural areas is unfit for human consumption.
MR. CHAIRMAN: What is your question?

SHRI K.T.S. TULSI: My question is: Is it correct that in 2016-17, only five per cent of the allotted funds were used and in the two preceding years, only fifteen per cent was used? This is a crisis which is looming over the country and even the allotted funds are not being utilised,
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DR. L. HANUMANTHAIAH: Sir, world study says that there are 16 States which have polluted water, not drinkable, but in the answer, it is said that as per Indian standards IS-10500:2012, no individual radioactive elements have been specifically identified. I want to ask the Minister: are world standards and Indian standards different?
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Scheme to inter-link rivers in Bihar

*200. SHRI AHMAD ASHFAQUE KARIM: Will the Minister of WATER
RESOURCES, RIVER DEVELOPMENT AND GANGA REJUVENATION be pleased to state:

(a) under which schemes is the interlinking of rivers scheme in Bihar brought by the Central Government;

(b) the details of expenditure to be incurred on these schemes and the amount of assistance that would be provided to States by the Central Government;

(c) whether Government is considering to provide any assistance for Dhanrajay and Phulwariya reservoir scheme in Bihar; and
(d) if so, the details thereof?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF WATER RESOURCES,
RIVER DEVELOPMENT AND GANGA REJUVENATION (SHRI ARJUN RAM
MEGHWAL): (a) to (d) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

(a) and (b) Under the Himalayan Component of the National Perspective Plan for Water Resources Development, following six links are concerned with the State of Bihar:

(1) Manas-Sankosh-Teesta-Ganga (MSTGQG) link project,
(2) Kosi-Ghaghara link project

(3) Chunar-Sone Barrage link project

(4) Sone Dam-Southern Tributaries of Ganga link project
(5) Kosi-Mechi link project,

(6) Jogighopa- Teesta-Farakka link project

The Pre-Feasibility Report of all the above 6 links have been completed and circulated to concerned States. The present status, States concerned/to be benefitted, etc., of the link projects are given in the Annexure-I (See below).

Further, Government of Bihar has sent 10 intra-State link proposals. The names of the link projects and their present status are given in the Annexure-II (See below).

T Original notice of the question was received in Hindi.
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The exact cost of the above link projects will only be known after completion of Detailed Project Report of the projects. As such, the quantum of Central Assistance to be provided for the link projects cannot be ascertained at this stage.

(c) and (d) No Detailed Project Report (DPR) of Dhanrajay and Phulwaria reservoir projects of Bihar are currently under appraisal in Central Water Commission (CWC).

Under prioritized 99 projects of Pradhan Mantri Krishi Sinchayee Yojana (PMKSY) -

Accelerated Irrigation Benefits Programme (AIBP) scheme, only two projects of Bihar namely (i) Punpun Barrage Project and (ii) Durgawati Reservoir Project are currently being provided Central Assistance. Current focus of the Central Government is to complete these 99 projects under PMKSY-AIBP.

Annexure-I

Present Status, Countries/States concerned/benefitted under the link projects

SI. No. Name of link

States

concerned

States to be
benefited

Present Status

1. Manas-Sankosh-Teesta-Ganga (MSTG)

2. Kosi-Mechi
3. Kosi-Ghaghra

4. Chunar-Sone Barrage

5. Sone Dam-Southern

Tributaries of Ganga

6. Jogighopa-Teesta-Farakka link project
(Alternate to MSTG)

Assam, Bihar,

West Bengal

Bihar
Bihar & UP

Bihar & UP

Bihar &
Jharkhand

Assam, Bihar,

West Bengal

Bihar, Assam

& West Bengal

Bihar
Bihar & UP

Bihar & UP

Bihar &
Jharkhand

Assam, Bihar &
West Bengal

Draft FR of
MSTG link

completed
PFR completed
PFR completed

Draft FR

completed

PFR completed

PFR completed

PFR- Pre Feasibility Report

FR- Feasibility Report
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Annexure-I1

List of Intra-State link proposals of Bihar and their present status SI. No. Name of intra- States Rivers Present status of PFR/DPR state link concerned/
benefited
1 2 3 4 5

1. Kosi- Mechi [entirely Bihar Kosi & Mechi DPR completed in April 2014. lies in India] Techno-economic clearance given by Advisory Committee

of MoWR, RD &GR.

2. Barh - Nawada Bihar Ganga & Kiul PFR completed (Not found feasible).
3. Kohra - Chandravat Bihar Kohra & PFR completed (Not found (now Kohra-Lalbegi) Chandravat feasible).

4. Burhi Gandak - None- Bihar Burhi Gandak, DPR completed in December, Baya - Ganga None, Baya & 2013 and Techno-economic
Ganga appraisal has been done by

CWC. CWC has recommended

the link scheme to be

considered as Flood

Modernisation scheme.

5. Burhi Gandak - Bihar Burhi Gandak PFR completed (Not found Bagmati [Belwadhar] & Bagmati feasible).
6. Kosi - Ganga Bihar Kosi & Ganga PFR completed. (Flood diversion scheme).

7. Development of Bihar Kosi, Adhwara PFR completed (Not found Bagmati Irrigation & & Bagmati feasible).
Drainage Project-
Phase-II (Barrage
near Kataunjha in

Muzaffarpur District)
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1 2 3 4

and Adhwara
Multipurpose Project
with Kosi-Adhwara-Bagmati Link

8. Transfer of Ganga water Bihar Ganga to South Bihar through

pump Canal Scheme at

Buxer

9. Development of Bihar Badua &
Badua-Chandan Chandan
Basin

10. Sone-Falgu link Sone & Falgu Initially, NWDA consented to take up the work but after receiving the details from Govt. of Bihar, it was found that these are not intra-state links therefore not taken up.

Pre-Feasibility ~ Study not completed.

* PFR- Pre-Feasibility Report

* DPR- Detailed Project Report i} STEHS STRIHIFH HRH: AT FHIRT Sft, B ST STa1q fiyetm 2, S SR e 2, IqP AFAR 7 AGAT BT inter-link PR I BRIS 81, T8 g8 RFATS BT AHAT 81 AT flood-control &T AT 1, BIGI-HH, II@-TdTS], BIexT-a~T1ad. .

SR PATD PRg RS, PR PO IR PR PRCIVY. 9 | EN
S oy o o S up o a8 SIS g on e S

gl jine] 32 oS ol gt 5 ¢ aten o€ ¢ g1 aLilas 1S flnpd control b g Leas
Y FHTARY: S IR UG B ST Tl 21 31T el S|

s} 3IEHT IMWHIH HH: FEIGy, T AR AfHl, D! interlink H=AT 8, Fovad feR arf=aa 8T, Sad af o) Rt PFR a7 DPR &1 991 81 T8 BT o 3R 3 T
2T 21 fOgR & a9 9§ 980 9§ SIMaR 3R 98d F $UM AR § a7 Bl &1 ff 9ga
WW%IWimplementaﬁon ﬁmwwww?aﬁwww% fTransliteration in Urdu script.
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e =l S g Ly 2 DPR LPFR e e 5818l € panih

U e Ol e Zan sl s e e e ST e b oy s
Ciy Ll Wl (e implementation =S o <= B leall Gag g0 1S gleail

P € Sl el &)

7} 31SJ ¥ HEaTer: AU Sfl, 98 R | ST a3t €, 396 interlinking @1 i1 AT
A FERI Sf 7 IO 8 3MR Ueh [y Yl B o S oIl g i o1 R8T 8, < 9
BT S IRT SR &, I8 faxor 3maee! firer WY 71 21 oifoh 51 AT -Fah 197 N T- T g, SHBT RS Y[ | WA 8, DIRAT-Hd] Tl | T2 8, DIAT-|TeRT Wi 1e]

A I B 519 reseve storage BT fATT settle R, TH &H 1M 98 TR i} 31gHT IFBIH HH: THH ST oI THI 81 T AR

FGNARIERIEEIRSCIIE ASCICACOIR S G CENCIRCEIN DGR R EI RIS RINE
GRITSTT BT DPR 71 STel AN # Heieh b {7y SUcted 81 &l Al $DI BIRUT T

22 I8 fagR W 21 o1 U1 8 AT 3MMYBT S criteria ®, S99 criteria TR I8 WRT 8] Saxdl B,
MR VAT T 82

i U iy L L) g el 7 S (S il
Losle 5 it (S Jlo S ol Gl 5 g e e i puge
Aol A S oSl pe Sl da i€ DPR S s g i

criteria w s coriteria s S GTb o Ua T et Jlo S L8 S8

U L bl 0 e o U3 e o

i} STSJ I HedTel: A1 FUIART Sff, 89 Sl Sfa7q a1 8, S99 g4 I8 Bel
g fob S gFITSTa SR GAaRAT reservoirs ©, UHT assistance &1 BT ®Is ITd HATAT H AT &1 81 GAaRAT 1 9gd YR reservoir &, T8 1998 ®I g1 IR PIs YT HUISTel IR, A1 F1fead ©U 3 39 R #A7ed fIaR &l

S1. famra et HEly, H STdd A1egH | A1 {31 Sl Bl g=ydTe o1 aredl §
fp I8 <21 o H U 318l T §1Ts &1 3171 g1e” AR {7 984 important resource

FTransliteration in Urdu script.
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Bt I TR B b 9 SaTeT | wureT yrl el 39 BRUl §ex-wee Reiw i #
strain 81 W< &1 § ST 918l g % U1 & HET distribution & ol ARBR GRT T
graene fhy 7T €, arfh T8 IR 3T 7 9872

it 375 ¥ AEATe: FHIUNT S, § AT AR B a1 A b 4R I8
POG-HeIg 30 R 5B & projects TH &, RITDHT PFR 99 <! B, DPR & Fdhell
815 U projects 8, ST advanced stage § &, fTH &F-9d41 8, MeTaRI-H1- 8 3R g94
-fisre W enfra 813 5 Qﬁ projects %"', ST advanced stage HEl

Goft WIS 9T ggare qurdfe Sftl § S =l § fb be WReR gR1 <% $
fafter Tl @l A>T BT I 3 Sire 8 91 Big 1o 9475 s 82 Ifa 8, AT IqH
BTG, TS MR SIRES BT {6 AT B SIS ST &1 I1d 572

el GaTeH, Ja) faem iR i wxeor w5 (o fAfos SR rea)): awmafa ST, 3MUd! UdT 81T foh 19 Ugt ercd fagRt arousll S & WR$R o, 396 7 # Al DI Sl At Tehed BI B3N g 21 UH 30 Uhed 3(d T identify BT &1 370 U8
37 5 Uhedi BT Ieolkd AU AR 31 ST 7 fhaT, 372 51 |idt feawR T Yo B
BT BART YA 21 39 T Bl B FHY, ORI 3R ARG H 414 Sl §T Yhed © -
AT-UR-THET IR SHARN-USTE - I9 IR B &< I unanimity I 715 & IR STedl 81 d TH e sign BRI ST A3 H 59 R BT [T9R & 3R I8 STeal clear B GAX P-JadT BT WS BT Sl b B, Sl SR U iR HEY U2l H JeT gall 7, 39 WR A Jedfa
Hi TI'&L HISRE] signing s?ﬂ Parliament Session & dT& BT g5 Yhodl H I Wﬂs{
METaNT BT Tbed &l MSTdR) TR Sl GIelTaRd $H g9 V8T 8, IS9P ofd Beid 7,000 PRIS
TY | IHST I backwater &, TETART BT I G H, HT BT YR 7 3R TR BT
BT H ST P AR ARG 3 ST TSI 40 TMC T DI bR &1 4T ST
3,000 TMC UT=iI /9% ¥ 8%} ST %81 &1 I8 4l 984 "e<ayyl g1 ¥ 9 ghed forg v €
3R &9 BIRTeT &) = & 5 59 |1 &1, March & U8, S Uil Ydhedi R & Y &
ST 3MR RTSEY Yehed & wY H Ie AT frel| §9 {7 Cabinet Note T move g1 &
3R $B ADB, World Bank -1 agencies d $9 @M & ofT finance e, ST &1 o PRIS TP TTRId &, SXP [oTT BIFLT BT ST & B

Sl HEHe IRAF: FUURT Heled, § A #2AT Sf BI g aned g
T # TS 984 S1H ST 8 & BRI, [T8R H 8% 91 918 &1 (RIfa Il 81 Sl 2
faerR ot el # 591 e & FaTe & oy TReR o /1 IS 82 M SA1GT ST
B & BRI 37T Iaf B Al 3§ Foferai Wt fagw skt o 21 2|

S Gl U S o (s fe e re cp dgpe lgas 1030 JMESAS e fina sl e S Al Js e Jba )8 S i pes eal) o a8 e
A lap S (S S I S S S I8 pen e g oS Ul T
i b oy Sy e Jblene o u S Uy ) e e S S e 0l

L

fTransliteration in Urdu script.
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it gumafa: Normally, T g fed QR supplementary allow &l fopar ST 7, fhR
1 <fp 7= f98 R F connected &, Tl 1 quT 781, ST H allow BT B

Y At SRR e wumfa S, A 9w T S U geT 8, 98 984
HE@YYl ¥l BHAR 8T 91¢ & HRUT 8 A HH F HH 5 TR I oIdh 58 TR BRIS Bl
JHA Bl 21 fI8R 3 8% IR I 8l 2, <fh u% & o6 a1 39 fawg ) 89 v
I 82 919 89 Riee fAdTe™ @ 91d Bd §, dl Environment ITdl S99 TR objection B
21 Riee AT | HUR ST I8 8 SiR U WTidi H g9 ¥81 51 H 59 ST e SR aieis
I T HH, SMEA™ HH fh <91 § 39 Wey § T 999 & 1Y ST Parliament &
Membersﬁwoommitteem?ﬁ,WW@WWW@%IWWW’#W%
91 32 T B FHI-99T W) dredging X1 0 SIS Bl Ecology, environment and development - $9 I P I F gEIT BT dll’%Ql fIgR & o7 W¥e & 99 sand &
A1 $ SRIER Y59 Y T, Rifh &9 AN sand Tt T8l <l A 3R road & oy
PRI 81 el iR 9RT &1 JHaM Bl 81 § 9 I8 3R B & |9
AR B9 ST Cabinet Note ofdhR 1T g &, I9H A &1 AN 84 el af Fifeaa wa 4
S ARE DI Sl GARIT §, SU GAH BT T Bl I 30 VW B PH B Al
Environment dTel objection B %’, Green Tribunal dTel objection PR B

Action against AKFI

*201.SHRI A. VIJAYAKUMAR: Will the Minister of YOUTH AFFAIRS AND
SPORTS be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government is aware that there are several cases pending against

Amateur Kabaddi Federation of India (AKFI) in the country;
(b) if so, the details thereof;

(c) whether there are incidents of rampant corruption, rigging and manipulation in Tamil Nadu Amateur Kabaddi Association by the present office bearers; and

(d) if so, whether Government propose to take action to conduct free and fair elections in Tamil Nadu Amateur Kabaddi Association?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE MINISTRY OF YOUTH AFFAIRS AND
SPORTS (COL. RAJYAVARDHAN SINGH RATHORE): (a) to (d) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.

